CC-25-059

-'ﬁ'* MEMORANDUM

‘-! &

Ordinance 25-07, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending the FY25 Capital
Budget by Appropriating $67,480.81 from the Homer Accelerated Water and Sewer Program
(HAWSP) for the Purpose of Reimbursing Seven Property Owners in the Bunnell Ave/Charles

Way Special Assessment District for the Cost of E-One Lift Stations.

Item Type: Backup Memorandum
Prepared For:  Mayor Lord and Homer City Council
Date: January 30,2025

From: Melissa Jacobsen, City Manager

At the January 27, 2025 meeting Council requested information explaining the assessment
methodology used to assess property owners in the Charles Way/Bunnell Ave Special Assessment
District (SAD).

The benefitted area methodology was initially proposed in Resolution 21-057 by former Public Works
Director Keiser for this SAD and at the December 13, 2021 regular council meeting property owners in
the district spoke out against the methodology. After substitutions and several postponements,
Resolution 21-057(S-2) failed on March 14, 2022.

In the time between December 13, 2021 and March 14, 2022 meetings, Ms. Keiser proposed a hybrid
methodology that would use both equal shares and benefitted methods for assessing this SAD.
Council adopted Ordinance 22-11(S)(A) and amended Title 17 to include a definition of hybrid
methodology to make this a legal option. “Hybrid method” means an assessment method allocating
costs between lots in a district using a combination of methods defined in this chapter.

In addition, there is language in Title 17 definitions defining developable land. Developable land is
“land that, in the discretion of the Public Works Director, can be reasonably developed for uses
permitted within the property’s zoning district”. Using this language, Ms. Keiser created a developable
area of the benefitted area methodology, and notified property owners in the SAD that this
developable land methodology would be used to assess properties in the district. A chart in the
attachments shows the breakdown of developable land computations.

Resolution 22-017(A) was adopted on March 14, 2022 and approved the hybrid methodology using
equal shares and benefitted area methods, and limiting the benefitted area to the developable area.



Backup Memorandum CC-25-059
City Council
January 30, 2025

Following that, Resolution 22-023, correcting dollar amounts, was adopted March 29, 2023 and
superseded Resolution 22-017(A).

The reimbursements identified in Ordinance 25-07 uses the methodology described above to
calculate the amounts for the reimbursements to property owners.

There is the question of whether this is an appropriate way to “make it right” for those properties who
did not receive the benefit of the E-One lift stations. Staff struggled with the notion of what’s fair and
equitable because there doesn’t seem to be an easy answer. The lift stations couldn’t be installed on
properties without structures because that would limit future ability to improve the property and the
lift stations shouldn’t sit unused over the winter months.

RECOMMENDATION: Options Council could consider-
e Adopt Ordinance 25-07 asiis.
e Remove the City’s reimbursement amount and disperse it among the other owners who did
not receive the lift stations.
e Postpone Ordinance 25-07 and
o Ask staff to recalculate a more equitable reimbursement based on the actual benefit
other property owners received, and
o Determine atimeline and method for holding these reimbursement funds, and criteria
to reimburse property owners when they develop their property.

Attachments:

e Memorandum dated January 6, 2022 from Public Works Director Keiser to property owners in
the Bunnell Road/Charles Way Neighborhood
e Resolution 22-023 and attachments



Office of the City Clerk
491 East Pioneer Avenue

City Of Homer Homer, Alaska 99603

www.cityofhomer-ak.gov clerk@cityofhomer-ak.gov
(p) 907-235-3130
(f) 907-235-3143

January 11,2022

Dear Property Owner,

The Charles Way/Bunnell Avenue Water and Sewer Special Assessment District (SAD) has been amended to use
a Developable Area methodology and reduce the size of the improvement district.

Enclosed with this letter you will find a memorandum from Public Works Director Jan Keiser explaining the
changes, an updated Estimated Project Costs for both the water and sewer, and an updated preliminary
assessment roll.

A resolution to acknowledge the sufficiency of the Charles Way/Bunnell Avenue Water and Sewer SAD and
approving the improvement plan, estimated cost ofimprovement, and assessment methodology will be before
Council at their regular meeting on January 24,2022. The meeting begins at 6:00 p.m. and will be conducted in
person at the City Hall Cowles Council Chambers located at 491 E. Pioneer Avenue, Homer, Alaska, and virtually
by Zoom Webinar ID: 205 093 973 and Passcode: 610853.

A notice of public hearing and right to object was mailed to property owners in the Charles Way/Bunnell Avenue
Water and Sewer SAD on June 3,2021 and a public hearing was held on August 9, 2021. City Council postponed
action on this matter to allow Public Works to address the concerns raised by property owners, postponed a
second time to allow for noticing property owners of the updated district boundaries, methodology, and
estimated assessment amounts and then postponed a third time at the request of the Public Works Director
(Memorandum 21-190) to allow additional time for further review of the proposed project.

If the proposed methodology is accepted by City Council at their January 24,2022 Regular Meeting a Notice of
Objection packet will be distributed to all property owners on the amended Preliminary Assessment Roll.

The City Council Agenda Packet and copies of the resolution and supporting documents will be posted on the
City of Homer website by the end of day, Thursday, January 20, 2022.

Please feel free to contact the City Clerk’s Office at the number or email shown above if you have questions.

Respectfully,
MW
Renee Krause, MMC
Deputy City Clerk

Enc: Memorandum from Public Works Director dated January 6, 2022
Estimated Construction Costs for water and Sewer
Estimated Property Owner Developable Area Methodology Spreadsheet
Amended Preliminary Assessment Roll Developable Area Method 01/11/22






Public Works
3575 Heath Street

- City of Homer Homer, AK 99603
www.cityofhomer-ak.gov publicworks@cityofhomer-ak.gov
(p) 907- 235-3170

(f) 907-235-3145

Memorandum
TO: Property Owners in Bunnell Road/Charles Way Neighborhood
FROM: Janette Keiser, PE, Director of Public Works
DATE: January 6, 2022

SUBJECT: Update - Charles Way /Bunnell Ave Water & Sewer Special Assessment Districts

Purpose of Memorandum: The City Council, at their regular meeting of December 13, 2021,
postponed action on Resolution 21-057(S), acknowledging the sufficiency of the Bunnell
Avenue/Charles Way Water and Sewer Improvement Special Assessment Districts. This was done at
my request so we could re-evaluate the method of assessment. The purpose of this Memorandum is
to report on the re-evaluation.

Method of Assessment. | looked for a better way of spreading the assessments around the
neighborhood. My first strategy was to look at what it would cost if we brought the water and sewer
lines to Bishop’s Beach Park as a capital project and then allowed property owners, on their own, to
connect to the new mains after they were installed. This is actually the cheapest option for the City,
because, under this option, the City is responsible for the least amount of pipe, etc. The estimated
cost of this option, to the City, is $126,000. The City’s involvement as a property owner participant,
under the Benefited Area method, including both the City’s share of the assessment and the
contribution through HAWSP, is $317,634. |If you include the ADEC grant of $225,690, the City’s
monetary contribution is even higher - $543,324. So, using the Special Assessment District process
and including the City as a property owner participant is the most economical way, from the
perspective of the private land owners, to bring City water and sewer to the neighborhood.

Further, since Bishop’s Beach Park is the largest parcel in the neighborhood, the “Benefitted Area”
method of assessment is the best way to assess the Park for the full value of benefit received; that is,
the Benefitted Area of the Park is the full acreage of the Park.

My second strategy was to consider only the “Developable Area” of the Benefitted Area. This is a
method of computation allowed under the Homer City Code, which | overlooked in my earlier research
until it was brought to my attention by Mr. & Mrs. Vann. For the 7500 SF lots, for all practical purposes,
the Developable Area is the same as the lot size, so the proposed assessment doesn’t change much.
For the City, the Developable Area of Bishop’s Beach Park is the entire parcel, so the proposed
assessment increases.



The City’s GIS Technician computed the Developable Area of the lot owned by the Vann Revocable
Trust at 19,970 SF, considering the current location of the bluff and the 20 foot building setback on
Charles Way. This is less than the Developable Area computed by the Vanns’ surveyor - 22,149 SF.

This significantly reduces the Vann’s assessment to a number that is less than the number originally
proposed in early 2021.

The new assessment computations are based on the Developable Area.



Concept Cost Estimate
BUNNELL/CHARLES WAY SAD WATER IMPROVEMENT

2/23/2021
Construction Cost
quantity unit unit price cost

Mobilization 1 LS S 50,000 [ $ 50,000
Clearing/Grubbing 1 LS S 1,900 | $ 1,900
8" HDPE Main 2100 LF S 90 | S 189,000
8" Valve 8 EA S 5,000 | S 40,000
Fire Hydrant 2 EA S 7,500 [ $ 15,000
1" water service 21 EA S 1,750 | $ 36,750
Connect to Existing 2 EA S 1,750 | $ 3,500
Type Il Gravel 1000 cy S 30 $ 30,000
Pipe Bedding 100 cY S 27| S 2,700
Traffic Control 1 LS S 10,000 | S 10,000
Seeding 200 MSF S 70| S 14,000
Construction Survey 1 LS S 10,000 | S 10,000
SWPP Plan 1 LS S 5,000 | S 5,000
Geotextile Fabric 1000 SY S 8|S 8,000
Utility Relocation/protection 1 LS S 15,000 | S 15,000

S 430,850
Construction S 430,850
Design (10%) S 43,085
Inspection (4%) S 17,234
City Administration (3%) S 12,926
Contingency (5%) S 21,543
Subtotal Project Cost S 525,637
Less: ADEC Principal Forgiveness S 225,690
Total Project Cost S 299,947
Property Owner Share S 224,960

City (HAWSP) Share S 74,987




BUNNELL/CHARLES WAY SAD SEWER IMPROVEMENT

11/15/2021

Construction Cost

quantity unit unit price cost
Mobilization 1 LS S - S -
Furnish & Install Flushing Valve 3 LF S 4,000 | $ 12,000
Directional drill 2" HDPE (material
1180 LF S 55 |$ 64,900
separate)
Furnish & Install 2" HDPE SDR 11 Pipe 1180 LF S 10|S 11,800
Sanitary Sewer Manhole 1 EA S 15,000 | S 15,000
Furnish & Install Pressure Sewer Service
17 EA S 4,000 | $ 68,000
Stubout
Furnish & Install E-One Lift Station to
- - 15 EA S 12,000 |S 180,000
existing building
Connect to Existing 1 EA S 750 | S 750
Traffic Control 0 LS S - S -
Construction Survey 0 LS S - S -
SWPP Plan 0 LS S - S -
Geotextile Fabric 0 SY S 8|S -
Exist. Utility Protection 0 LS S 4,500 | $ -
S 352,450
Construction S 352,450
Design (8%) S 28,196
Inspection (3%) S 10,574
City Administration (5%) S 9,379
Contengency (5%) S 17,623
Total Project Cost S 418,221
Property Owner Share S 313,666
City (HAWSP) Share $ 104,555

Reduced
area

quantity
0
2

550

550

O O O O O K -

Reduced
area unit

LS
EA

LF

LF
EA

EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
SY
LS

Reduced
area cost
$ i

S 8,000

$ 30,250

$ 5,500
15,000

$ 96,195

$ 72,146
$ 24,049



‘9¢ 91kJ 1sa493u] ‘Suidueuly JA Og

10| 3y}
J0 199) 00T 1U0J} 3gesh 3yl S| BaJe PaIaua(] 4

096vCTS 0/68¢€¢€ CETTVY vv61
€STETS 0,661 0sv¥S 0[0)7 ISNJ] 9|qeI0ASY UUEA 800VTLLT 02 S MET ¥ S9 1 ‘2107 JUBWUISA0D JO uolMod| £¢
S90°LTS ¢8L0Y 79v801 00¢ uosuyor 600VTLLT 07 S MET Y S9 1 ‘2 307 JUBWUIBA0D JO UOIMOd| 9¢
GZ0°00TS 8TL0ST 8TL0ST 149% JawoH jo ) OTOVTLLT Jed yoeag s,doysig| s
LLE'YS 00SL 00sL 0s pueasjjiH 0EVOTLLT 9/T 107 ‘papuawy pgns uosuag YM| #¢
LLE'YS 00SL 00sL 0s pueas|iH TEVITLLT G/T 107 ‘papuswy pgns uosuag YM| €2
LLE'YS 00SL 00sL 0s 071 Vil ueso? CEVITLLT ¥/T 107 ‘papuswy pgns uosuag YM| ¢
LLE'YS 00SL 00sL 0s 071 Vil ueso? EEVITLLT €LT 107 ‘papuswy pgns uosuag YM| T¢
LLE'YS 00SL 00sL 0s UOUJSA VEVOTLLT TLT 107 ‘papuswy pgns uosuag YM| 02
LLE'YS 00SL 00sL 0s UOUJSA SEVOTLLT TLT 107 ‘papuswy pgns uosusag YM| 6T
LLE'YS 00SL 00sL 0s Jaysneg LEVOTLLT 69T 107 ‘papuawy pgns uosuag YM| 8T
LLE'YS 00SL 00sL 0s Jaysneg 8EVOTLLT 89T 107 ‘papuawy pgns uosuag YM| LT
LLE'YS 00SL 00sL 0s ddney/uos.e] 6EVITLLT £9T 107 ‘papuawy pgns uosuag YM| 91
GS6'6S 000ST 000ST 00T uosuyor CSYOTLLT V-G9T 107 “1e|day 800¢ ‘Pgns uosuag YM| ST
LLE'YS 00SL 00sL 0s a3pines/Aaspul YovoTLLT 9T 107 ‘papusawy pgns uosusag YM| ¥T
LLE'YS 00SL 00sL 0s Ajjouuo)n VIvOTLLT 0ST 107 ‘papuawy pgns uosuag YM| £
LLE'YS 00SL 00sL 0s duo STYOTLLT TST 107 ‘papuawy pgns uosuag YM| 9
LLE'YS 00SL 00sL 0s ueso 9TYOTLLT TST 107 ‘papuawy pgns uosusag YM| S
LLE'YS 00SL 00sL 0s Moydsiann LTYOTLLT €GT 107 ‘pPapuswy pgns uosusag YM|
LLE'YS 00SL 00sL 0s ISnJ] 9|qed0Aay weq 8TVOTLLT ¥ST 107 ‘papuswy pgns uosuag YM| €
POYIdIAl B34y 3|gedojaAaqg uo %89V (4s) (M) J3UMO # 4l uondiiosag 2597
paseg juawissassy pajewns3i| panyauag | esaly 1ol | s8ejuoly [92Jed 9d)

L86'VLS
096'7CTS

aJeys (dSMVH) Axd
aJeys JoumQ Ayadoud

Xs|x"393yspeasds Supdom - pue| 3|qedo|aAap Ajuo sapnjoul - Ja3eAN 21BWIIST 150D VS []duung-sajiey)d




Property Owner Share
City (HAWSP) Share

$313,666
$104,555

Legal Description KPB Parcel owner Lot Area Benefitted Estimated >mm.mmm3m3 based on
D # (SF) Area* (SF) Benefitted Area
3 |WR Benson Subd Amended, Lot 154 17716418 Dam Revocable Trust 7500 7500 $7,097
4 |WR Benson Subd Amended, Lot 153 17716417 Guetschow 7500 7500 $7,097
5 |WR Benson Subd Amended, Lot 152 17716416 Logan 7500 7500 $7,097
6 |WR Benson Subd Amended, Lot 150 17716414 Connolly 7500 7500 $7,097
10 |WR Benson Subd Amended, Lot 162 17716444 Lindsey/Savidge 7500 7500 $7,097
11 |WR Benson Subd, 2008 Replat, Lot 165-A 17716452 Johnson 15000 15000 $14,194
12 |WR Benson Subd Amended, Lot 167 17716439 Larson/Raupp 7500 7500 $7,097
13 [WR Benson Subd Amended, Lot 168 17716438 Baugher 7500 7500 $7,097
14 |WR Benson Subd Amended, Lot 169 17716437 Baugher 7500 7500 $7,097
15 |WR Benson Subd Amended, Lot 171 17716435 Vernon 7500 7500 $7,097
16 |WR Benson Subd Amended, Lot 172 17716434 Vernon 7500 7500 $7,097
17 |WR Benson Subd Amended, Lot 173 17716433 Logan IRA LLC 7500 7500 $7,097
18 |WR Benson Subd Amended, Lot 174 17716432 Logan IRA LLC 7500 7500 $7,097
19 |WR Benson Subd Amended, Lot 175 17716431 Hillstrand 7500 7500 $7,097
20 |WR Benson Subd Amended, Lot 176 17716430 Hillstrand 7500 7500 $7,097
21 [Bishop's Beach Park 17714010 City of Homer 150718 150718 $142,622
22 |Portion of Government Lot 2, T6S R 13W S 20 17714009 Johnson 108464 40782 538,591
23 |Portion of Government Lot 2, T6SR 13W S 20 17714008 Vann Revocable Trust 54450 19,970 $18,897
433632 331470 $313,666

* benefitted area is the front 200 feet of the lot.




W ZCITTO (UoljeWIOUI MBU SIPAUTISPU( PIOY SUOIID|OP 2Je S}Aeax%S) €40 Taded

L98T-£0966 MV ¥IWOH

. 1981 X049 Od

L60°LS-672°6S €690TS 1OMIS YPY9TLLT# 9T LOT AIANIWY 9NS v v¥vgavd 39dIAVS
LL6'VS-65cvS 2845 491eM 006°G8$ NOSNIF ¥ M S9£0290 INH URIPUS|N pJemaS 0Z DIS MET ¥ S9 L r QTYNOY AISANIT | +T]

. 85€8-T96TT AN 39d1Y

L60°LS-672°6S -£09025 1oMas YTYITLLT# 0ST LO1 AIANINY 9NS g LINN LD AVYNOYOL €0€
LI6PS6SEYS— 14845 191eM 009°6t$ NOSNIF ¥ M S9£0290 INH URIPUS|N pJemMaS 0Z DIS MET ¥ S9 L D ADNVN ATTONNOD ]

TTTL-£0966 MY “YIAWOH

(1amas sey Anadoud) STYOTLLT#TST 101 AIANIWY 9NS 1D VANI16.8
LI VS6SEYS  v184$ 191eM 00Zv¥TS$ NOSNIF ¥ M S9£02.90 INH URIPUS|A p4emaS 0Z IS MET 3 S9 L SIYHDONOT | 9

ZETT-LTS66 MY IOVYOHINY

. ¥aMIInL €ose

L60°L$-6vC°65 -€096CS JOMIS 9T¥9TLLT#ZST 101 dIANIWY NS VYNILSIYHD NYOO1
LI6PS65EYS 74845 191eM 006'S¥$ NOSN39 ¥ M S9£0/90 WH UBIPUSN pJeM3S 0Z D3S MET 4 S9 L ANATYY YNILSI¥HD NY9O1 q

. TL0T-8.296 IH YOHVd

160°L$-6+265 -£096T$ JoMaS LTY9TLLT# €ST 101 AIANIWY NS 1,01 X049 Od
LL6PS65E0S 14845 191eM 006°Lt$ NOSNIF ¥ M S9£0290 INH URIPUS|N pJemM3S 0Z DIS MET ¥ S9 L NIgNyd MOHDSL1INO | ¥

. T¥6.-€0966 MY 43WOH

L60°LS 6¥C6S €690ZS IOMIS 8TYITLLT# ST 101 AIANIWY NS ANV AVE LLPT
LI VS6SEYS 184S 1918M 009°2S$ NOSN39 ¥ M S9£0/90 WH UBIPUSN pJeM3S 0Z D3S MET 8 S9 L 6T0Z LSNYL 319¥D0AIY YA g

QOHL3IW LNIWSSISSY aNTvA
LINIWSSISSY 40 FYVHS YINMO ALY¥3d0o¥d
AL¥3dO¥d QILYINILST dISSISSY @3ss3assy Y3IGWNN 13DYYd 8 NOILAI¥ISIA TvOIT |  SSIYAAVY 3 IWVYN ¥INMO AL¥IJOYd

069°GZZS ‘ATNO SL1D3ro¥d ¥ILVYM :LNVYD SSANIAIDYOL TVdIDNI¥d NOILYAYISNOD TVLNIWNOYIANT 40 LNINLHVYLIA YISV TV
L86°VLS #20°29$ 698045 MALYM :3UVHS (dSMVH) NYHD0Hd ¥IMIS ANV ¥ILYM A3 LvH3TIDIV ¥IWOH
999 ETES-STI'SBES S8 eSS ‘HIMIAS 096°VTTS £20°98TFS 869CFES “HILVYM

9y} y3no4y3 1502 ay3 jo uoipod 1eyy Aed o1 palinbai aq |)im sioumo Aladoad paniyauag “199foad ay3 jo aieys Joumo Auadoud 045, Passasse 94 |1eys SIS

GGG POTS8ES8TTSB8G6£GTS :HAMIS

TTT 8TPSESTYISS ¥E8°EE9S :IMIS LD3r0¥d AILVINILST TVLIOL

LE9°STSS £84°€4¥$ 2916055 ¥ALVM LD3r0¥d A3LVINILST TVLIOL

13013510 JUDWISSISSY |e10adS e Jo uoljew.o)

TZ0C ‘€ aunr :31yQ IPHISIJ JUSWISSISSY |e0ads JUsWanoIdWi] JoMaS 73 1938\ A Sojey)/onuaAy jjauung :JNVYN 103rodd

(2Z/TT/10 POYIDI B2y d)1qedo)anad) 1T10d LNIWSSISSY ANVNIWITINd dFANINY



AMENDED PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT ROLL (Developable Area Method 01/11/22)

PROJECT NAME: Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way Water & Sewer Improvement Special Assessment District DATE: June 3,2021

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT WATER: $509;167 $473;787 $525,637

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT SEWER: $631;834 $514;153-$418,221

Districts shall be assessed 75% property owner share of the project. Benefitted property owners will be required to pay that portion of the cost through the
WATER: $212,608 $186,073 $224,960 SEWER: $473;875-5385,615$313,666
HOMER ACCELERATED WATER AND SEWER PROGRAM (HAWSP) SHARE: WATER: $76;869 $62;024 $74,987
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS GRANT: WATER PROJECTS ONLY: $225,690

formation of a Special Assessment District:

SEWER: $357,958-$128,538-$104,555

PROPERTY OWNER NAME & ADDRESS | LEGAL DESCRIPTION & PARCEL NUMBER ASSESSED ASSESSED ESTIMATED PROPERTY
PROPERTY OWNER SHARE OF ASSESSMENT
VALUE ASSESSMENT METHOD
15 | JOHNSON PAUL MATTHEW T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 2008066 W R BENSON'S | $186,200 Water $7874 $8,717-$9,955
124 E 23%° AVE SUB 2008 REPLAT LOT 165-A Sewer $20603- $18.408 $14,194
ANCHORAGE, AK 99503-2010 #17716452
16 | LARSON BJORN & T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $51,500 Water $7874 $4,359-$4,977
RAUPP SASHA H SUB AMENDED LOT 167 #17716439 Sewer $20603- $9,249-$7,097
PO BOX 1435
HOMER AK 99603-1435
17 | BAUGHERTINAM T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $50,700 Water $7874  $4,359-$4,977
209 W DIMOND BLVD STE 4 SUB AMENDED LOT 168 #17716438 Sewer $20603- $9,249-$7,097
ANCHORAGE AK 99515-1932
18 T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $43,300 Water $7874 $4,359-$4,977
SUB AMENDED LOT 169 #17716437 Sewer $20603- $9.249-$7,097
19 | VERNON ROBERT GORDON T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $157,400 Water $7874 $4,359-$4,977
PO BOX 3 SUB AMENDED LOT 171 Sewer $20603- $9.249-$7,097
HOMER AK 99603-0003 #17716435
0 T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $41,300 Water $7874 $4;359-$4,977
SUB AMENDED LOT 172 Sewer $20603- $9,249-$7,097
#17716434
D1 | LOGAN IRALLC T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $175,200 Water $7874 $4,359-$4,977
2303 TULIK DR SUB AMENDED LOT 173 Sewer $20603- $9,249-$7,097
ANCHORAGE AK 99517-1132 #17716433
D2 T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $58,100 Water $7874 $4,359-$4,977
SUB AMENDED LOT 174 Sewer $20603 $9,249 $7,097
#17716432
Page20of3 (Strikeouts are deletions Bold Underlined is new information) 011122 rk




Y ZZITTO0 (uonewuojul Mau S| paulIdapu P10g SUOIID|OP dJe SIROIHAS) €40 € 28ed
S00VTLLTH#
90d OL MN HL MOY d¥ dT10 40 3dIS HLYON
O LNHL1400T MN HLHOVIE OLS HL YNYD 9T/T NO¥H L4 1950-0T966 MV 4071ISY)
L68"8T$- L ¥8S €696 JoMIS 00% Ld OL 3 HL MOY ¥4 8 7 LT AYYANNOE N 40 NOILDISHILNI T9S X094 Od
ESTETSPE6 65— 14825 1918 000°8+CS NI939 219 NLd WH UBIPUSIN pJemas 02 23S MET 3 S9 1 1SNYL I19YD0ATY NNVA | LT
600VTLLTH#
90d 0L
N 14 6E€€HL L4002 MHLINITHIVIEOLS HLZ 1940 ANNOY 0T0Z-£0566 MY ‘IOVIOHINY
TGS 8ES-E62 055 €696TS JOMIS N ONOTY L4 00Z 3 HL 0’8 6T 23S OL N OWIWOD ¥N¥D 9T/T 40 3 ANV QHET 3 ¥TT
S90°LTS00+CTS 1825 1918 00EY$ | 1400 NI939 19 N1d INH UeIpUSN p4eM3S 0Z DS MET ¥ S9 L MIHLLYI TNYd NOSNHOT | 9
OTOVTLLT#
078 ® 88 /M NI @39142S3A N1d LYHL DX3 8 IAVS
90d OL 14 €'¥6¥ 219 4 0 AHONNOE N ONOTV M .LE.LS 930 68
N HL ¥ ¥3IN¥0D OL 149265 3,093A 8E N HL € ¥ INYOD OL 14
0ST 3,0€ 930 65 S HL AVE MYIWIHIVY MHIN NO Z ¥3INY0D OL
. 14T6£3,293Ad0SHLE0d 0L 11ANNOY N ONOTY L4009 3 ¥79.-€0966 YV 4IWOH
TTO YIS T COTS CO90TSHOMIS +0€,.6930 68 SHLZ LOTHYINYOD MN B 027 6T SO3IS HINHOD JAY ¥33INOId 3 T6¢
GTO0'00TS00L°€TS T1845-+91em 006°€6G$ |  9T/T SNI9AFA 19 NLd INH UeIpLIBIN p1emas 02 IS MET ¥ SO L 4O ALID ¥3IWOH | S¢
OSYITLLT#
L60°LS62'65 -€090T5 1oMaS 9.T 107 @3IANINY NS
LI6'WS-6SEYS v4845191eM 000°9€$ NOSN3IZ o M G9E0290 WH UBIPUSIN pJemas 0Z 23S MET 4 S9 L T
L000-£0966 YV 4IWOH
L60° LS 6265 -€090T5 1oMaS TECOTLLT#GLT LOTAIANINY ANS 1 X0d 0d
LI6'WS-6SEYS v4845191eM 00T‘Z0TS NOSN3I9 d M G9€0290 WH UBIPUSIN pJemas 02 23S MET d S9 1 ADNVN ANVHLISTIIH | €1
AOHLIW LNIWSSISSY ANTVA
LINIWNSSISSY 40 IYVYHS YINMO AL¥3Id0O¥d
ALYIAO¥d AILVYINILST ISSIASSY ENENY JIGINNN TIDUVYd 8 NOILI¥ISIA TYOIAT | SSIHAAV 78 IWYN 4INMO ALYILON¥d

069°GZTS :ATNO SLO3rodd Y3LVM :LINVY¥D SSINIAIDYOS TVdIONIMd NOILYVAYISNOD TYLNIWNOMIANT 40 LNFNLHVIA YISV TV

L86' VLS 0TI 698°0£5 ‘HILYM FUVHS (dSMVH) WVYDOHd 4IMIS ANV ¥ILYM A3 LVY¥I 13DV 4IWOH
13013510 JUDWISSISSY |e10adS e Jo uoljew.o)

GGG POTS8ES8TTSB8G6£GTS :HAMIS

999 ETES-STI'SBES S8 eSS ‘HIMIAS 096°VTTS £20°98TFS 869CFES “HILVYM

9y} y3no4y3 1502 ay3 jo uoipod 1eyy Aed o1 palinbai aq |)im sioumo Aladoad paniyauag “199foad ay3 jo aieys Joumo Auadoud 045, Passasse 94 |1eys SIS

TTT 8TPSESTYISS ¥E8°EE9S :IMIS LD3r0¥d AILVINILST TVLIOL

LE9°STSS £84°€4¥$ 2916055 ¥ALVM LD3r0¥d A3LVINILST TVLIOL

TZ0C ‘€ aunr :31yQ IPHISIJ JUSWISSISSY |e0ads JUsWanoIdWi] JoMaS 73 1938\ A Sojey)/onuaAy jjauung :JNVYN 103rodd

(2Z/TT/10 POYIDI B2y d)1qedo)anad) 1T10d LNIWSSISSY ANVNIWITINd dFANINY



O 00 N O U B W KN

DB W W W W W WWwWwWWNRNRNR NRNR NR N NRNRRR[RB B3 |3 3 |3 |3 @[
B O W0 ~NO U B WRNPOWDBDNOOOUBEWNROWLW©DNOOULRAWMRNIERO

CITY OF HOMER
HOMER, ALASKA
City Clerk
RESOLUTION 22-023

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA
ACKNOWLEDGING THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE BUNNELL
AVENUE/CHARLES WAY WATER AND SEWER IMPROVEMENT
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICTS AND APPROVING THE
IMPROVEMENT PLAN, ESTIMATED COST OF IMPROVEMENTS AND
ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY, AND SUPERSEDING RESOLUTION
22-017(A).

WHEREAS, The Homer City Council adopted Resolution 21-030 initiating the process to
form the Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way Water and Sewer Special Improvement Districts
(Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way SAD); and

WHEREAS, The Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way Water and Sewer SAD boundaries includes
property fronting Bunnell Avenue and Charles Way; and

WHEREAS, A neighborhood meeting was held on May 27, 2021 where property owners
were provided conceptual cost estimates for water and sewer, proposed district maps, and
property owner assessment projections; and

WHEREAS, A Notice of Public Hearing for August 9, 2021 and Notice of Right to Object
and was mailed to property owners on June 4, 2021 in accordance with Homer City Code
17.02.050; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to HCC 17.02.050 (b) if owners of real property that would bear 50
percent or more of the assessed cost of the improvement file timely written objections, the
Council may not proceed with the improvement unless it revises the improvement plan to
reduce the assessed cost to less than 50% of the assessed cost of the improvement; and

WHEREAS, The deadline to receive written objections was August 8, 2021 and two
written objections were received, with one additional object coming in after the deadline; and

WHEREAS, Following the public hearing at the August 9, 2021 regular City Council
meeting Council postponed action on Resolution 21-057 to provide the Public Works Director
the opportunity to consider amending the boundaries and assessment methodology, and
consider existing service through spaghetti for some properties; and



42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
5.
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
4
a0
61
62
63

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82

Page 2 of 3
RESOLUTION 22-023
CITY OF HOMER

WHEREAS, Action on this matter was further postponed to provide written public notice
on different iterations of assessment methodologies for property owner consideration; and

WHEREAS, On February 10,2022 the City Clerk’s Office mailed notice to property owners
in the Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way SAD of a proposed hybrid method of assessment, an
informational memorandum from the Public Works Director, preliminary assessment roll, and
a statement of objection to special assessment district with a deadline of 5:00 p.m. March 14,
2022 to object; and

WHEREAS, One objection was received; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 21-057(S-2) proposing a benefitted method of assessment was
voted down on March 14, 2022 to take up this resolution recommending the hybrid method of
assessment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of Homer, Alaska
acknowledges the sufficiency of the Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way SAD and the petition bears
sufficient support that the improvements are necessary and benefit the properties included in
attachment A.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council hereby approves the improvement
pian, estimated costs of improvement as follows:

e Theestimated cost of the sewerimprovementsis $418,221 with property owners paying
75% ($313,666) and the Homer Accelerated Water and Sewer Program (HAWSP) paying
25% ($104,555) of the costs; and

e The estimated cost of the water improvements, including the $225,690 Principal
Forgiveness Subsidy, is $299,947, with property owners paying 75% ( $224,960) and the
Homer Accelerated Water and Sewer Program (HAWSP) paying 25% ($74,987) of the
costs.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the assessment method will be a hybrid method based on
the following findings of the Public Work Director:

Finding #1 - The Hybrid Method results in the fairest distribution of costs among the
private property owners. We did some sensitivity analysis to find the fairest distribution
of costs. We computed what the assessments would be using Equal Share Method and
the Benefitted Area Method, limiting the application of the Benefitted Area Method to
the Developable Area, as provided in HCC 17.01.010. Then, we created a Proposed
Assessment Roll, which applies the lesser computation for a particular property. For



Page 30of 3
RESOLUTION 22-023

CITY OF HOMER

83 the smaller lots, the lesser computation is the Benefitted Area Method. For the larger
84 lots, the lesser computation is the Equal Share Method. The Benefitted Area Method
85 penalizes the larger lots who will receive no greater benefit for their higher assessment.
86

87 Finding #2 - The Hybrid Method does not unreasonably penalize the City as the owner
88 of Bishop’s Beach Park. The Hybrid Method results in a proposed assessment for the
89 City, which is about 15% higher than what it would be under the Benefitted Area
90 Method. This is appropriate as this park, one of Homer’s most popular, provides
91 community-wide benefit.

92

93 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this supersedes Resolution 22-017(A).

94

95 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Homer City Council this 29" day of March, 2022.

96

97

98 CITY OF HOMER

89 i

100 )é/,‘ &YE\::M
101 KEN CASTNER, MAYOR

102
103  ATTEST:
104

b S
106
107 MELISSA JACOBSEN, MMC, CITY CLERK

108
109  Fiscal Note: HAWSP $104,555-Sewer and $74,987- Water




AMENDED PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT ROLL (Hybrid Method 02/10/22) Attachment A to Resolution 22-023

PROJECT NAME: Bupnell Avenue/Charles Way Water & Sewer Improvement Special Assessment District DATE: June 3,2021

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT WATER: $569;36% $472:787 $525,637

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT SEWER: $631;834 £534153-5418,221

Districts shall be assessed 75% property owner share of the project. Benefitted property owners wilt be required to pay that portion of the cost through the
WATER: $212,668 $186,072 $224.960 SEWER; $473,875-5385,615-6313,666
HOMER ACCELERATED WATER AND SEWER PROGRAM (HAWSP) SHARE: WATER: $78.868 $62.024 574,987
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS GRANT: WATER PROJECTS ONLY: $225,690

formation of a Special Assessment District:

SEWER: $157.958-$128.5285104, 855

PROPERTY OWNER NAME & ADDRESS | LEGAL DESCRIPTION & PARCEL NUMBER ASSESSED ASSESSED ESTIMATED PROPERTY
PROPERTY OWNER SHARE OF ASSESSMENT
VALUE ASSESSMENT METHOD

B | DAMREVOCABLE TRUST 2019 T6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON | $52,600 Water $7874  $4;350-$4,977
1477 BAY AVE SUB AMENDED LOT 154 #17716418 Sewer $26603 $9,246 $7,007
HOMER AK 99603-7941

4| GUETSCHOW RUBEN T 65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON | 547,900 Water §7874  $4,350-84,077
PO BOX 1071 SUB AMENDED LOT 153 £17716417 Sewer $20663 $3,243.67,097
PAHOA HI 96778-1071

5} LOGAN CHRISTINA ARLYNE T6S R I3W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON | $45,900 Water §78%4  $4:359.$4,977
LOGAN CHRISTINA SUB AMENDED LOT 152 #17716416 Sewer $20603 $5.245-$7,097
2303 TULIK DR
ANCHORAGE AK 59517-1132

6. | LONG CHRIS T 65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON | $244,200 Water $7874  £4;353-$4,977
873 LINDACT SUB AMENDED LOT 151 #17716415 {Property has sewer)
HOMER, AK 99603-7222

7 | CONNOLLY NANCY C T65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670355 W R BENSON | $49,600 Water 7874 -5$4;350-$4,977
303 TORQUAY CT UNITB SUB AMENDED LOT 150 #17716414 Sewer $20683- $9.249-47,007
RIDGE NY 11961-8358

14 | LINDSEY RONALD J TS R I3W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON | 85,900 Water 7874 $4,359-$4,977
SAVIDGE BARBARA A SUB AMENDED LOT 167 #17716444 Sewer $20603- $9:245-47,097
PO BOX 1867
HOMER AK 99603-1867

Pagelof 4 (Strikeouts are deletions Bold Underlined is new information) 021022 mj




AMENDED PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT ROLL (Hybrid Method 02/10/22) Attachment A to Resolution 22-023

PROJECT NAME: Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way Water & Sewer Improvement Special Assessment District DATE: Jfune 3,2021

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT WATER: $509;167 $473:787 $525,637

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT SEWER: $631;934 $514;153-$418,221

Districts shall be assessed 75% property owner share of the project. Benefitted property owners will be required to pay that portion of the cost through the
WATER: $212:608.5186,072 224,960 SEWER; $473,875-5385:635-8313,666
HOMER ACCELERATED WATER AND SEWER PROGRAM (HAWSP) SHARE: WATER: $70;869 $62:024 §74,987
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS GRANT: WATER PROJECTS ONLY: $225,690

formation of a Special Assessment District:

SEWER: $157,958-5128,538-§104,555

PROPERTY OWNER NAME & ADDRESS LEGAL DESCRIPTION & PARCEL NUMBER ASSESSED ASSESSED ESTIMATED PROPERTY
PROPERTY OWNER SHARE OF ASSESSMENT
VALUE ASSESSMENT METHOD
15 | JOHNSON PAUL MATTHEW T6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 2008066 W R BENSON'S | $186,200 Water 57874  58;737-59,955
124 E 23" AVE SUB 2008 REPLAT LOT 165-A Sewer $20663- $18:408-$14,194
ANCHORAGE, AK 99503-2610 #17716452
PEREIRA, KATRHIN
3476 5. HORSESHOE LAKE RD
WASILLA, AK 95623
16 | LARSON BJORN & T 65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $51,500 Water 3874  £4;359-54,977
RAUPP SASHAH SUB AMENDED LOT 167 #17716438 Sewer 20683 59,245-57,097
PO BOX 1435
HOMER AK 59603-1435
17 | BAUGHER TINA M T 65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON 550,700 Water $§7974  $4;350-54,977
209 W DIMOND BLVD STE 4 SUB AMENDED LOT 168 #17716438 Sewer $20663 $9,249-$7,097
ANCHORAGE AK 99515-1932
18 T6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HiM 0670265 W R BENSON $43,300 Water $7874 $4:355-54,971
SUB AMENDED LOT 163 #17716437 Sewer $20663 $9,240-$7.097
19 | VERNON ROBERT GORDON T6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $157,400 Water $7874 54,350-54.977
PO BOX 3 SUB AMENDED LOT 171 Sewer $20663- $5,249-§7,097
HOMER AK 99603-0003 #17716435
26 T &S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON 841,300 Water $7874  $4;355-584,977
SUB AMENDED LOT 172 Sewer 520603 $9;245-57,097
#17716434
Page2ofd4 (Strikeouts are deletions Bold Undertined is new information) 021622 mj




AMENDED pRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT ROLL (Hybrid Method 02/10/22) Attachment A to Resolution 22-023

PROJECT NAME: Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way Water & Sewer Improvement Special Assessment District DATE: June 3,2021

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT WATER: $560:167 $473,787 $525,637

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT SEWER: $633:854 $514;153-$418,221

Districts shall be assessed 75% property owner share of the project. Benefitted property owners will be required to pay that portion of the cost through the
WATER: $212;608.5186,072 $224,960 SEWER: $473,875-5385,615-8313,666
HOMER ACCELERATED WATER AND SEWER PROGRAM (HAWSP) SHARE: WATER: $76,869 $62:624 §74,987
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS GRANT: WATER PROJECTS ONLY: 225,690

formation of a Special Assessment District;

SEWER: £157;958-5128:538-$104,555

PROPERTY OWNER NAME & ADDRESS | LEGAL DESCRIPTION & PARCEL NUMBER ASSESSED ASSESSED ESTIMATED PROPERTY
PROPERTY OWNER SHARE OF ASSESSMENT
VALUE ASSESSMENT METHOD
N1 | LOGANIRALLC T 6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $175,200 Water $7874  £4,359-§4,877
2303 TULIK DR SUB AMENGED LOT 173 Sewer $20603- £5,249-$7,097
| | ANCHORAGE AK 99517-1132 #17716433
D2 T 65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $58,100 Water $7874  £4;359-84,977
SUB AMENDED LOT 174 Sewer $20603- £5;249 w
#17716432
D3 | HILLSTRAND NANCY T 65 R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM D670365 W R BENSON $102,100 Water $7874 $4.350-$4,877
PO BOX 7 SUB AMENDED LOT 175 #17716231 Sewer $20663- $5.245-$7,007
|| HOMER AK 59603-0007
b4 T6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM 0670365 W R BENSON $36,000 Water §7874  $4,359-$4,977
SUB AMENDED LOT 176 Sewer $20663- $5;248-87,097
#17716430
R5 | HOMERCITY OF T6SR 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM PTN GL2 BEGIN S 1/16 | 593,960 Water-$7814- $23:700-5100,6025
491 E PIONEER AVE CORNER SECS 19 & 20 & NW CORNER LOT 2 TH § 89 DEG 5730" $116,670
HOMER AK 99603-7524 E 600 FTALONG N BOUNDLT2 TO POBTH SOD EG 2 £ 391 FT
TO CORNER 2 ON MHW KACHEMAK BAY TH S 59 DEG 36" E 150 Sewer $20603-5102.613-6242.620
FTTOCORNERITHNIBDEG Q' £592.8 FTTO CORNER4A THN ’ i
89 DEG 57'37" W ALONG N BOUNDRY O F 6L 2484.3 FT TO POB $165,260
SAVE & EXC THAT PTN DESCRIBED IN W/D 88 @ 820
#17714010
N6 | JOHNSON PAUL MATTHEW T6S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM PTN GL 2 BEGIN 400 FT | $4,300 Water $7874  $23:700-527.065
124 E 23RD AVE E OF 1/16 CRNR COMMO N TO SEC 19 & 20 TH E 200 FTALONG N $11,840
ANCHORAGE, AK 99503-2010 BOUND OF GL 2 TH S TO BEACH LINE THW 200 F T TH 339 FT N
Sewer £20603- £50;293-538.501
TO POB
#17714009 $17.426
Page3of4 (Strikeeuts are deletions Bold Underlined is new information) 021022 mj




AMENDED PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT ROLL (Hybrid Method 02/10/22) Attachment A to Resolution 22-023

PROJECT NAME: Bunnell Avenue/Charles Way Water & Sewer Improvement Special Assessment District DATE: June 3, 2021

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT WATER: $500:167 $473;787 5525,637

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT SEWER: $634;834 $514;153-6418,221

Districts shall be assessed 75% property owner share of the project. Benefitted property owners will be required to pay that portion of the cost through the

WATER: $212.608 $386:673 §224,960 SEWER: $473,875-4385:615-5313,666
HOMER ACCELERATED WATER AND SEWER PROGRAM (HAWSP) SHARE: WATER: $70.865 £62;:024 $74,987

ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS GRANT: WATER PROJECTS ONLY: $225,690

formation of a Special Assessment District:

SEWER: $157,958 £128,538 $104,555

PO BOX 561

INTERSECTION OF NBOUNDARY LT 2 & RRROW THE TC PT 400

PROPERTY OWNER NAME & ADDRESS | LEGAL DESCRIPTION & PARCEL NUMBER ASSESSEDR ASSESSED ESTIMATED PROPERTY
PROPERTY OWNER SHARE OF ASSESSMENT
VALUE ASSESSMENT METHOD
PEREIRA, KATRHIN
3476 5. HORSESHOE LAKE RD
WASILLA, AK 99623
27 | VANN REVOCABLE TRUST T &S R 13W SEC 20 Seward Meridian HM PTN GL 2 BEGIN $248,000 Water $7874 —$39;024-£13:253

$11,840

KASILOF AX 99610-0561 FTFROM I/I6 CRNR TH S TO BEACH THNW I00FTTHNT O Sewer $20663- $84.722-618.897
NORTH SIDE OF OLD RR ROW TH NW TO POB g g

#17714008 817,426

Page4of 4 (Strikeeuts are deletions Bold Underlined is new information)

021022 mj




	2. Memo CC-25-059 Charles Way Bunnell Methodology_v2.pdf
	2a. 2022 01 12 Mailout Packet
	2022 01 12 Letter to property owners.pdf
	2022 01 11 Memo Update Mailout.pdf
	Memo updating neighbors about water  sewer district - 1-5-22.pdf
	Charles-Bunnell SAD Cost Estimate Water - includes only developable land - working spreadsheet
	Project Cost


	2022 01 11 Memo Update Mailout.pdf
	Sewer SAD - with pressure line & E-One units - includes developable land - working spreadsheet
	Project Cost


	2022 01 11 Memo Update Mailout.pdf
	Charles-Bunnell SAD Cost Estimate Water - includes only developable land - working spreadsheet
	Assessments


	2022 01 11 Memo Update Mailout.pdf
	Sewer SAD - with pressure line & E-One units - includes developable land - working spreadsheet
	Assessments


	2022 01 11 Amended Charles Wy WS SAD Preliminary Assessment Roll.pdf
	Blank Page

	2b. reso_22-023_signed



